
Boston College Secures Fourth Consecutive Regular Season Title
• Merrimack and Maine Race for Final Playoff Spot

 • Three-Way Tie for Fourth Place Entering Final Two Weeks of Play
• Litchfield Sets Vermont Program Record for Career Wins
• Deraney, Crowley Close in on All-Time League Wins Record
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RECENT RESULTS

AROUND HOCKEY EAST: The Boston College Eagles secured their fourth consecutive Women’s Hockey East regular season title last week by earn-
ing a point in a 4-4 tie with UConn ... The Women’s Beanpot concludes tomorrow at Northeastern as the Boston College Eagles and Northeastern Hus-
kies battle for the 39th annual championship title. Last Tuesday, Eagles rookie Caitrin Lonergan (Roslindale, Mass.) scored with just 2:48 remaining to 
lift her squad, 3-2, over the Terriers and into the Beanpot final. In the second contest, Northeastern used two goals from senior Paige Savage (Johns 
Creek, Ga.) and a goal and an assist from junior Halle Silva (Acushnet, Mass.) to top Harvard, 4-1 ... Later in the week, Boston College faced off with 
UConn as the Huskies battled to secure a playoff position. UConn jumped out to 3-0 and 4-1 leads by way of four different goal scorers, but three-point 
evenings from junior Megan Keller (Farmington Hills, Mich.) and sophomore Makenna Newkirk (Scottsdale, Ariz.) gave the Eagles a 4-4 draw. After 
earning a point Friday, the Huskies traveled to Providence Sunday and earned a 2-1 win thanks to goals from Catherine Crawley (Washingtonville, 
N.Y.) and Marisa Maccario (Marblehead, Mass.). The win locked in a playoff position for head coach Chris Mackenize’s squad ... Providence took 
on Northeastern Friday in Boston, taking the Huskies into overtime after a third-period goal from junior Madison Sansone (Lockport, N.Y.) locked the 
game at three goals apiece. Northeastern escaped with the win and two points in league play when junior Lauren Kelly (Watertown, Mass.) found the 
back of the net 1:07 into the extra frame ... In the most meaningful series of the weekend, Merrimack and Maine split a two-game set in North Andover 
as the Warriors and Black Bears battle for the final playoff position in the Women’s Hockey East Tournament as the two teams are separated by just 
one point with three games remaining for each team. Friday’s contest saw a program-record seven goals from the Warriors in a 7-2 win, including six 
different goal scorers and two markers from sophomore Allison Sexton (Stonewall, Man.). Maine bounced back the next night with a 5-3 win, led by 
senior captain Emilie Brigham’s (Anoka, Minn.) two goals and an assist despite a hat trick by Merrimack sophomore Katelyn Rae (Courtice, Ont.) ... 
Vermont took three of four points from New Hampshire in a two-game set in Burlington that saw Vermont draw the largest crowd for a regular-season 
game in Women’s Hockey East history, as 2,136 spectators witnessed Friday’s 3-3 overtime thriller. The Catamounts jumped out to an early 2-0 lead 
thanks to two assists from Rachael Ade (Davenport, Fla.), but a goal and an assist from New Hampshire’s Jonna Curtis (Elk River, Minn.) two helpers 
from Carlee Toews (Grand Prairie, Alta.) pushed the game to a 3-3 stalemate. Curtis scored the shorthanded, game-tying goal with just 3:54 remaining 
in the contest. The next night, Vermont senior netminder Madison Litchfield (Williston, Vt.) made 37 saves in a 3-1 win to become the Catamounts’ all-
time wins leader in program history, earning her 29th career victory with Vermont. #

2016-17 HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS IN THE POLLS

Friday 2/3 Saturday 2/4Tuesday 1/31

Sunday 2/5

at Northeastern 4, Providence 3 (OT) *
at Merrimack 7, Maine 2 *
New Hampshire 3 at Vermont 3 (OT) *
UConn 4 at Boston College 4 (OT) *

* Hockey East Game

Maine 5 at Merrimack 3 *
at Vermont 3, New Hampshire 1 *

* Hockey East Game

Boston College 3, Boston Univ. 2 %
at Northeastern 4, Harvard 1 %

% Women’s Beanpot at NU

UConn 2 at Providence 1 * 

* Hockey East Game

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine 
Women’s College Hockey Poll - 1/31

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
6. Boston College, 81 19-3-4 6

Also Receiving Votes: Boston Univ. 1

USCHO.com
Div. I Women’s College Hockey Poll - 1/30

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
6. Boston College, 100 19-3-4 6

Others Receiving Votes: Northeastern 1

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1. Boston College*#^ 20 15 2 3 33 19-3-5 3.70(1) 1.50(1)
2. Northeastern* 22 13 7 2 28 18-9-3 3.23(3) 2.45(3)
3. Vermont* 20 8 6 6 22 12-10-8 2.25(9) 2.15(2)
4. Boston University* 20 8 8 4 20 13-10-5 3.10(4) 2.75(4)
 New Hampshire* 20 9 9 2 20 11-14-1 2.65(5) 3.05(6)
 Providence* 20 9 9 2 20 14-14-2 3.25(2) 3.15(7)
7. UConn* 20 8 10 2 18 13-13-4 2.30(8) 2.80(5)
8. Merrimack 21 6 15 0 12 10-18-3 2.33(6) 3.48(8)
9. Maine 21 5 15 1 11 9-19-1 2.33(6) 3.76(9)
* Clinched playoff berth; # Clinched home ice; ^ Clinched regular season title



WARRIOR PLAYER OF THE WEEK

 HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

MAKENNA NEWKIRK
BOSTON COLLEGE
Makenna Newkirk (Scott-
sdale, Ariz.) paced all 
Women’s Hockey East 
skaters with six points 
(3g, 3a) last week through 
two outings. In Tuesday’s 
Beanpot semifinal, she 
scored twice and set up 
the decisive tally in a 3-2 
win before adding a goal 
and two more helpers in a 
4-4 tie Friday.

CAITRIN LONERGAN
BOSTON COLLEGE
Caitrin Lonergan (Ros-
lindale, Mass.) had two 
points (1g, 1a), including 
the game-winning goal in 
the opening round of her 
first Women’s Beanpot. 
She also tallied a goal in a 
comeback tie against UCo-
nn on Friday, securing the 
fourth consecutive WHEA 
regular-season title for the 
Eagles in the process.

MADISON LITCHFIELD
VERMONT
Madison Litchfield (Wil-
liston, Vt.) set a Vermont 
program record with her 
29th career win in net, a 
37-save performance on 
Saturday in a 3-1 team 
victory. The senior back-
stop made 58 stops over 
two games, helping lift her 
Catamounts squad into 
third place in the Women’s 
Hockey East standings. 
She currently sits first in 
league save percentage 
(.943) and second in goals 
against average (1.63).



HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

 HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS
WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST 
DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Sept. 26 Victoria Hanson, BU
Oct. 3 Annie Belanger, UConn
Oct. 10 Madison Myers, PC
Oct. 17 Brittany Bugalski, NU
Oct. 24 Brittany Bugalski, NU
Oct. 31 Kate Friesen, PC
Nov. 7 Brittany Bugalski, NU
Nov. 14 Toni Ann Miano, BC
 Alyson Matteau, ME
Nov. 21 Hilary Cashin, UNH
Nov. 28 Samantha Ridgewell, MC
Dec. 5 Katie Burt, BC
Dec. 12 Erin O’Neil, BU
Jan. 9 Victoria Hanson, BU
Jan. 16 Katie Burt, BC
Jan. 23 Megan Keller, BC
Jan. 30 Lea-Kristine Demers, MC
Feb. 6 Madison Litchfield, UVM 

PRO AMBITIONS 
ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Sept. 26 Tereza Vanisova, ME
Oct. 3 Briana Colangelo, UConn
Oct. 10 Delaney Belinskas, BC
Oct. 17 Carly Jackson, ME
Oct. 24 Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC
Oct. 31 Lea-Kristine Demers, MC
Nov. 7 Caitrin Lonergan, BC
Nov.14  Caitrin Lonergan, BC
Nov. 21 Breanna Scarpaci, BU
Nov. 28 Meghara McManus, UNH
Dec. 5 Nicole Dunbar, UNH
Dec. 12 Delaney Belinskas, BC
Jan. 9 Clare Minnerath, PC
Jan. 16 Avery Fransoo, PC
Jan. 23 Whitney Dove, PC
Jan. 30 Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC
Feb. 6 Caitrin Lonergan, BC

WARRIOR HOCKEY 
PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Sept. 26 Samantha Sutherland, BU
Oct. 3 Katelyn Rae, MC
Oct. 10 Denisa Krizova, NU
 Ève-Audrey Picard, UVM
Oct. 17 Mary Parker, BU
 Jonna Curtis, UNH
Oct. 24 Katie Burt, BC 
Oct. 31 Andie Anastos, BC
 Brooke Boquist, PC
Nov. 7 Mary Parker, BU
Nov. 14 Tereza Vanisova, ME
Nov. 21 Jonna Curtis, UNH
Nov. 28 Nina Rodgers, BU
Dec. 5 Alyssa Gorecki, UVM
Dec. 12 Natalie Flynn, BU
Jan. 9 McKenna Brand, NU
 Kristyn Capizzano, BC
Jan. 16 Alyson Matteau, ME
Jan. 23 Jonna Curtis, UNH
Jan. 30 Leah Lum, UConn
Feb. 6 Makenna Newkirk, BC

UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Megan Keller, BC (Jr., D; Farmington Hills, Mich.)  Picked up four points with one goal and three assists including a 1-2-3 line in the Bean-
pot Tuesday as BC defeated BU, 3-2.
Leah Lum, UConn (Jr., F; Richmond, B.C.) Helped UConn to a 1-0-1 weekend record with three points (1g, 2a).
Annie Belanger, UConn (Jr., G; Sherbrooke, Que.) Had 62 saves in two starts on the weekend. She kicked out 35 shots on Feb. 3 against 
BC in a 4-4 tie and made 27 saves on Feb. 5 to earn a 2-1 win at Providence.
Catherine Crawley, UConn (Fr., F; Washingtonville, N.Y.) Finished the weekend with two goals and one assist, including UConn’s opening 
goal in a 2-1 win over Providence.
McKenna Brand, NU (Jr., F; Nevis, Minn.) Extended her lead in the national goal-scoring rankings with her 22nd and 23rd tallies of the 
season. She netted one in the Beanpot semifinal win against Harvard and one in a WHEA contest against Providence on Feb. 3.
Lauren Kelly, NU (Jr., D; Watertown, Mass.) Scored the OT winner on NU’s senior day to give the Huskies a 4-3 victory over Providence.
Rachael Ade, UVM (Sr., D; Davenport, Fla.) Netted the decisive tally on Feb. 4 over UNH, giving Vermont sole possession of third place in 
the Women’s Hockey East standings with 22 points. The Catamounts sit two points ahead of the next closest programs with four games to 
go.
Eve-Audrey Picard, UVM (Fr., F; Longueuil, Que.) Earned a three-point weekend with one goal and two helpers in a three-point weekend 
for her team.

Tuesday 2/7

Sunday 2/12

Friday 2/10 Saturday 2/11
Harvard vs Boston Univ. - 4:30pm$ 
No. 6 BC at Northeastern - 7:30pm$

$ Women’s Beanpot at Northeastern

Vermont at No. 6 Boston College - 2pm*
Providence at Merrimack - 2:05pm*

*Hockey East Game

Northeastern at No. 6 BC - 2pm*
Providence at Vermont - 2pm*
Boston Univ. at UNH - 7pm*
UConn at Maine - 7pm*

*Hockey East Game

UConn at Maine - 2pm*
New Hampshire at Boston Univ. - 3pm*

*Hockey East Game



 HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS
WHEA GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Oct. Brittany Bugalski, Northeastern
Nov. Brittany Bugalski, Northeastern
Dec. Melissa Black, Vermont
Jan. Katie Burt, Boston College

PRO AMBITIONS 
ROOKIE OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Oct. Caitrin Lonergan, Boston College
Nov. Caitrin Lonergan, Boston College
 Tereza Vanisova, Maine
Dec. Delaney Belinskas, Boston College
Jan. Mikyla Grant-Mentis, Merrimack

WARRIOR HOCKEY 
PLAYER OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Oct. Denisa Krizova, Northeastern
Nov. Mary Parker, Boston University
Dec. Andie Anastos, Boston College
Jan. Denisa Krizova, Northeastern
 Makenna Newkirk, Boston College

HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

 ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD
 

 HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP PPG G A P
1. Victoria Bach BU 19 1.47 15 13 28
  Makenna Newkirk BC 19 1.32 8 17 28
  Denisa Krizova NU 21 1.33 12 16 28
4. McKenna Brand NU 22 1.23 18 9 27
5. Jonna Curtis UNH 20 1.25 14 11 25
6. Brooke Stacey ME 19 1.21 13 10 23
7. Delaney Belinskas BC 20 1.10 11 11 22
  Hayley Scamurra NU 22 1.00 5 17 22
 9. Mary Parker BU 19 1.11 9 12 21
10.  Four Players Tied With 20

Goals Against Average
Rk. Name School  MIN GA GAA
 1. Katie Burt BC  1090:50 27 1.49
2. Madison Litchfield UVM  661:38 18 1.63
3. Brittany Bugalski NU  1209:26 44 2.18
3. Victoria Hanson BU  835:19 32 2.25
4. Annie Belanger UConn  1085:27 45 2.49

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC 
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media. 
Season leaders in 2016-2017 include:

Player  School Cl. Pos.
Andie Anastos BC Sr. F
Brooke Boquist PC Jr. F
McKenna Brand NU Jr. F
Jonna Curtis UNH Sr. F

Save Percentage
Rk. Name School  SVS GA SV%
1. Madison Litchfield UVM  296 18 .943
3. Victoria Hanson BU  437 32 .932
2. Katie Burt BC  360 27 .930
4. Annie Belanger UConn  523 45 .921
5. Lea-Kristine Demers MC  371 32 .921
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2016-17 SEASON SUPERLATIVES
SHUTOUTS
Date Goalie Team Opponent Svs Result
9/25 Mariah Fujimagari ME vs RPI 20 W, 2-0
10/7 Madison Myers PC at RIT 24 W, 7-0
10/7 Brittany Bugalski NU at Lindenwood 10 W, 5-0
10/8 Madison Myers PC at RIT 33 W, 3-0
10/15 Brittany Bugalski NU vs Syracuse 27 W, 1-0
10/21 Brittany Bugalski NU at Dartmouth 19 W, 3-0
10/28 Katie Burt BC at UConn 17 W, 3-0
11/19 Victoria Hanson BU vs Merrimack 29 W, 2-0
12/3 Katie Burt BC at Providence 17 W, 8-0
1/6  Clare Minnerath PC at Cornell 26 W, 2-0
1/7 Brittany Bugalski NU at UNH 23 W, 3-0
1/13 Katie Burt BC vs Merrimack 12 W, 1-0
1/21 Hilary Cashin UNH vs Maine 22 W, 7-0
1/28 Brittany Bugalski NU at UNH 29 W, 6-0

40+ SAVES
Date Goalie Team Opponent Svs Result
10/8 Carly Jackson ME at Boston College 42 L, 1-2
10/23 Hilary Cashin UNH vs Clarkson 41 L, 1-3
10/28 Annie Belanger UConn vs Boston College 43 L, 0-3
11/12 Carly Jackson ME vs Boston Univ. 41 W, 4-1
11/15 Hilary Cashin UNH vs Harvard 40 W, 3-2
11/18 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs Boston Univ. 43 L, 3-7
11/25 Samantha Ridgewell MC at Quinnipiac 43 T, 1-1
11/25 Victoria Hanson BU vs Princeton 41 W, 4-1
11/26 Annie Belanger UConn at Quinnipiac 42 L, 2-3
12/9 Victoria Hanson BU vs Minnesota 45 L, 1-5
12/10	 Erin	O’Neil	 BU	 vs	Minnesota	 44	 W,	6-5
1/7 Victoria Hanson BU vs Boston College 45 T, 0-0 (OT)
1/21 Victoria Hanson BU at Providence 41 T, 5-5 (OT)
2/4 Mariah Fujimagari ME at Merrimack 40 W, 5-3

HAT TRICKS
Date Player (career) Team Opponent Result
9/25 Samantha Sutherland (1) BU vs. Providence W, 5-2
10/1 Katelyn Rae (1) MC at St. Cloud W, 4-1
10/9 Delaney Belinskas (1) BC vs. Maine W, 5-1
10/15 Mary Parker (2) BU at Penn State W, 7-2
10/15 Jonna Curtis (1) UNH vs Merrimack W, 6-2
10/28 Andie Anastos (2) BC at UConn W, 3-0
11/11 Victoria Bach (2) BU at Maine W, 5-3
11/12 Delaney Beliskas (2) BC vs UNH W, 7-1
11/12 Tereza Vanisova (1) ME vs Boston Univ. W, 4-1
11/18 Rebecca Leslie (1) BU vs Merrimack W, 7-3
11/25 Bridget Baker (1) UVM vs St. Cloud W, 5-1
11/26 Blair Parent PC at Brown W, 7-3
1/4 Kristyn Capizzano BC vs Syracuse W, 4-3
1/21 Jonna Curtis (2) UNH vs Maine W, 7-0
1/21 Victoria Bach (3) BU at Providence T, 5-5 (OT)
1/28 Mikyla Grant-Mentis (1) MC at Boston Univ. W, 4-1 
1/31 Katelyn Rae (2) MC vs. Maine L, 3-5
 
OVERTIME GOALS 
Date Player Team Opponent Result
10/21 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC vs Robert Morris W, 4-3
11/6 Lindsay Roethke UConn at UNH W, 2-1
11/15 Jonna Curtis UNH vs Harvard W, 3-2
11/22 Victoria Bach BU at Harvard W, 4-3
11/26 Mary Parker BU vs Princeton W, 4-3
12/3 Alyssa Gorecki UVM at Northeastern W, 2-1
12/4 Eve-Audrey Picard UVM at Northeastern W, 3-2
12/10 Natalie Flynn BU vs Minnesota W, 6-5
1/3 Madison Morey MC vs Vermont W, 2-1
1/20 Makenna Newkirk BC at Vermont W, 3-2
2/3 Lauren Kelly NU vs Providence W, 4-3 

INDIVIDUAL HIGHS
Goals:  4 Delaney Belinskas, BC (10/9 vs. Maine)
  4 Jonna Curtis, UNH (10/15 vs. Merrimack)

Points:  6 Jonna Curtis, UNH (1/21vs. Maine)

Assists:   4 Makenna Newkirk, BC (12/3 at Providence)

Point Streak: 14 Denisa Krizova, NU
  10 Mary Parker, BU
  10 Christina Putigna, PC
  8 Caitrin Lonergan, BC
Saves:  45 Victoria Hanson, BU (12/9 vs Minnesota)   

TEAM HIGHS
Goals:  8 Boston College (12/3 at Providence) W, 8-0
  7 Providence (10/7 at RIT) W, 7-3
  7 Boston Univ (10/15 at Penn State) W, 7-2
  7 Connecticut (11/5 at Merrimack) W, 7-1
  7 Boston College (11/18 at Merrimack) W, 7-3
   7 Providence (11/26 at Brown) W, 7-3
  7 UNH (1/21 vs Maine) W, 7-0
  7 Merrimack (2/3 vs Maine) W, 7-2

In league play: 8 Boston College (12/3 at Providence) W, 8-0

Shots on Goal: 50 Boston Univ. (11/11 at Merrimack)  W, 3-0

Shots in a Period: 24 Boston Univ. (11/18 at Merrimack) W, 7-3

Consecutive Wins:  6 Boston Univ. (11/18/16 to 12/2/16; 6-0-0) 
In league play:  6 Northeastern (11/6/16 to 11/20/16; 4-0-2)
Unbeaten Streak:  15 Boston College (11/11/16 to present; 12-0-3)
In league play:       11 Boston College (11/11/16 to Present; 9-0-2)

THE LAST TIME
A player had four goals:
Jonna Curtis, UNH (10/15/16 vs. Merrimack)
  In league play: Jonna Curtis, UNH (10/15/16 vs. Merrimack)

A rookie had a hat trick:
Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC (1/28 at Boston Univ.)
  In league play: Mikyla Grant-Mentis (1/28 at Boston Univ.)

A defenseman had a hat trick:
Lexi Bender, BC, 10/4/14 vs. Syracuse

A goaltender recorded 50 saves:
Erin	O’Neil,	BU,	3/5		vs.	Northeastern	(54)	
   In league play: Samantha Ridgewell,  MC, 1/26  vs. BC (52)

A team won 10 games in a row:
Boston College,  40 games (10/2/15 to 3/18/16)
  In league play: Boston College, 24 games (10/2/15 to present)

A team was unbeaten in 10 straight games:
Boston College, 15 games (11/11/16 to present; 12-0-3)
  In league play: BC 52 games (51-0-1), 2/15/14 to 10/14/16)

A team recorded 50 shots-on-goal:
Boston University, 50 (11/18 at Merrimack)
  In league play:  Boston University, 50 (11/18 at Merrimack)



Conference Scoring Leaders

Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 19 15-13-28 1.47 11/22 4 0 1 2 +10
 Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 20 9-19-28 1.40 6/12 4 0 3 0 +23
 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 21 12-16-28 1.33 3/6 4 1 1 0 +18

4  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 22 18-9-27 1.23 1/2 2 3 5 0 +16
5  Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 20 14-11-25 1.25 9/18 1 1 1 2 +7
6  Brooke Stacey  ME JR F 19 13-10-23 1.21 3/14 1 1 0 0 +10
7  Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 20 11-11-22 1.10 4/8 4 0 3 2 +10

 Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 22 5-17-22 1.00 13/26 0 1 2 0 +18
9  Mary Parker  BU SR F 19 9-12-21 1.11 6/12 2 0 2 0 +10

10  Megan Keller  BC JR D 16 4-16-20 1.25 13/26 1 0 1 0 +20
 Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 19 10-10-20 1.05 14/28 4 0 1 1 +4
 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 20 10-10-20 1.00 2/4 4 2 2 1 +6
 Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 20 7-13-20 1.00 5/10 2 0 1 0 +10

14  Cassidy Carels  PC SR F 18 11-8-19 1.06 3/6 1 0 0 0 +8
 Leah Lum  UC JR F 20 11-8-19 0.95 5/10 4 0 1 0 +4

16  Brooke Boquist  PC JR F 19 12-6-18 0.95 6/12 1 1 4 0 +2
17  Kristyn Capizzano  BC SR F 20 9-8-17 0.85 2/4 2 2 2 0 +17

 Paige Voight  MC SO F 21 10-7-17 0.81 13/26 2 0 0 0 +2
 Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 21 3-14-17 0.81 18/36 2 0 2 0 -12

20  Sammy Davis  BU SO F 18 6-10-16 0.89 4/8 3 0 0 0 +2
 Saana Valkama  UVM SO F 18 5-11-16 0.89 3/6 0 0 0 0 +14
 Samantha Sutherland  BU SR F 20 8-8-16 0.80 5/10 2 0 1 1 -5

23  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 19 4-11-15 0.79 10/20 2 0 2 0 +2
 Briana Colangelo  UC FR F 20 7-8-15 0.75 4/8 2 0 2 0 +6
 Kate Friesen  PC SO D 20 7-8-15 0.75 10/20 3 0 2 0 +11
 Paige Savage  NU SR F 22 5-10-15 0.68 3/6 2 0 1 0 -3

Defenseman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Megan Keller  BC JR D 16 4-16-20 1.25 13/26 1 0 1 0 +20
2  Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 21 3-14-17 0.81 18/36 2 0 2 0 -12
3  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 19 4-11-15 0.79 10/20 2 0 2 0 +2

 Kate Friesen  PC SO D 20 7-8-15 0.75 10/20 3 0 2 0 +11
5  Kayla Mee  UC SO D 20 5-8-13 0.65 5/10 0 0 0 0 E
6  Toni Ann Miano  BC JR D 12 5-7-12 1.00 6/12 1 0 1 0 +10

 Kali Flanagan  BC JR D 20 3-9-12 0.60 2/4 0 0 0 0 +9
8  Amy Schlagel  UNH JR D 20 4-7-11 0.55 14/28 2 0 2 0 +6

 Ainsley MacMillan  NU JR D 21 2-9-11 0.52 4/8 1 0 1 0 +2
10  Grace Bizal  BC SO D 17 2-8-10 0.59 6/12 1 0 0 0 +6

 Julia Fedeski  UNH JR D 20 4-6-10 0.50 5/10 4 0 1 0 -4
 Marie-Jo Pelletier  UNH SO D 20 3-7-10 0.50 0/0 1 0 1 0 +1
 Alexis Crossley  BU SR D 20 0-10-10 0.50 4/8 0 0 0 0 -1
 Avery Fransoo  PC FR D 20 0-10-10 0.50 9/18 0 0 0 0 E
 Maddie Hartman  NU SO D 22 1-9-10 0.45 7/14 0 1 0 0 +8

Freshman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 20 11-11-22 1.10 4/8 4 0 3 2 +10
2  Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 19 10-10-20 1.05 14/28 4 0 1 1 +4

 Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 20 7-13-20 1.00 5/10 2 0 1 0 +10
4  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 19 4-11-15 0.79 10/20 2 0 2 0 +2

 Briana Colangelo  UC FR F 20 7-8-15 0.75 4/8 2 0 2 0 +6
6  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 20 7-7-14 0.70 6/12 0 0 2 1 -11

 Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM FR F 20 7-7-14 0.70 8/16 2 0 1 0 +4
8  Neve Van Pelt  PC FR F 20 4-7-11 0.55 3/6 2 0 0 0 +7

 Meaghan Rickard  PC FR F 20 3-8-11 0.55 2/4 0 0 1 0 -2
 Matti Hartman  NU FR F 22 5-6-11 0.50 6/12 1 0 0 0 +3

11  Avery Fransoo  PC FR D 20 0-10-10 0.50 9/18 0 0 0 0 E
12  Meghara McManus  UNH FR F 20 6-3-9 0.45 8/16 0 0 0 0 -2

 Catherine Crawley  UC FR F 20 4-5-9 0.45 3/6 2 0 1 0 +2
 Rachel Rockwell  PC FR D 20 3-6-9 0.45 5/10 1 0 0 0 -5
 Carlee Turner  UNH FR F 20 1-8-9 0.45 12/24 0 0 0 0 -3



Conference Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring GP    G GPG

1  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 22 18 0.82
2  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 19 15 0.79
3  Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 20 14 0.70
4  Brooke Stacey  ME JR F 19 13 0.68
5  Brooke Boquist  PC JR F 19 12 0.63

 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 21 12 0.57
7  Cassidy Carels  PC SR F 18 11 0.61

 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 20 11 0.55
 Leah Lum  UC JR F 20 11 0.55

10  Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 19 10 0.53
 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 20 10 0.50
 Paige Voight  MC SO F 21 10 0.48

Assist Scoring GP    A APG
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 20 19 0.95
2  Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 22 17 0.77
3  Megan Keller  BC JR D 16 16 1.00

 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 21 16 0.76
5  Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 21 14 0.67
6  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 19 13 0.68

 Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 20 13 0.65
8  Mary Parker  BU SR F 19 12 0.63
9  Saana Valkama  UVM SO F 18 11 0.61

 Whitney Dove  PC FR D 19 11 0.58
 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 20 11 0.55
 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 20 11 0.55

Power Play Goals GP    G GPG
1  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 19 4 0.21

 Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 19 4 0.21
 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 20 4 0.20
 Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 20 4 0.20
 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 20 4 0.20
 Leah Lum  UC JR F 20 4 0.20
 Julia Fedeski  UNH JR D 20 4 0.20
 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 21 4 0.19

9  4 Players Tied With 3

Power Play Points GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 20 4-8-12 0.60
2  Megan Keller  BC JR D 16 1-8-9 0.56

 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 20 4-5-9 0.45
4  Leah Lum  UC JR F 20 4-4-8 0.40
5  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 20 2-5-7 0.35

 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 20 1-6-7 0.35
 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 21 4-3-7 0.33

8  7 Players Tied With 6 Points

Shorthanded Goals GP    G GPG
1  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 22 3 0.14
2  Kristyn Capizzano  BC SR F 20 2 0.10

 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 20 2 0.10
 Kenzie Kent  BC JR F 20 2 0.10

5  11 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals GP    G GPG
1  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 22 5 0.23
2  Brooke Boquist  PC JR F 19 4 0.21
3  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 20 3 0.15

 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 20 3 0.15
5  15 Players Tied With 2

Plus-Minus GP    +/-
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 20 +23
2  Megan Keller  BC JR D 16 +20
3  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 21 +18

 Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 22 +18
5  Kristyn Capizzano  BC SR F 20 +17
6  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 22 +16
7  Saana Valkama  UVM SO F 18 +14
8  Kate Friesen  PC SO D 20 +11

 Taylor Willard  UVM JR D 20 +11
10  6 Players Tied With +10

Hat Tricks GP    HT
1  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 19 2

 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 20 2
 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 20 2

4  Rebecca Leslie  BU JR F 16 1
 Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 19 1
 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 20 1
 Samantha Sutherland  BU SR F 20 1
 Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 20 1
 Katelyn Rae  MC SO F 21 1

Blocked Shots GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Felila Manu  MC SO D 21 51 2.43
2  Lauren Kelly  NU JR D 22 50 2.27
3  Avery Fransoo  PC FR D 20 44 2.20
4  Codie Cross  NU FR D 22 43 1.95
5  Jaime Fox  UC SO D 20 42 2.10
6  Dominique Kremer  MC SO D 19 39 2.05

 Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 21 39 1.86
 Paige Sorensen  MC SO D 21 39 1.86

9  Connor Galway  BU SO D 20 35 1.75
 Jesssica Stott  UC SR D 20 35 1.75
 Marie-Jo Pelletier  UNH SO D 20 35 1.75

Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1  Devan Taylor  UNH SO F 35 14 .714
2  Neve Van Pelt  PC FR F 153 78 .662
3  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 54 28 .659
4  Ali O'Leary  UVM FR F 38 21 .644
5  Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 37 24 .607
6  Bridget Baker  UVM SR F 226 150 .601
7  Andie Anastos  BC SR F 222 155 .589
8  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 161 114 .585
9  Cassidy MacPherson  PC SO F 234 167 .584

10  Carlee Turner  UNH FR F 57 41 .582



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Katie Burt  BC JR 18 1090:50 27 1.49 13-2-3 4 360 .930
2  Madison Litchfield  UVM SR 11 661:38 18 1.63 4-1-5 0 296 .943
3  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 20 1209:26 44 2.18 12-6-2 2 508 .920
4  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 14 853:19 32 2.25 5-5-4 1 437 .932
5  Annie Belanger  UC JR 18 1085:27 45 2.49 8-8-2 0 523 .921
6  Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 15 809:15 34 2.52 8-3-1 1 306 .900
7  Melissa Black  UVM SO 10 567:10 24 2.54 4-5-1 0 274 .919
8  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC FR 13 732:35 32 2.62 4-9-0 0 371 .921
9  Madison Myers  PC SO 14 783:55 39 2.99 5-7-2 0 337 .896

10  Carly Jackson  ME FR 18 973:26 50 3.08 4-12-1 0 499 .909
11  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SO 10 506:21 35 4.15 2-6-0 0 267 .884

Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Madison Litchfield  UVM SR 11 661:38 18 1.63 4-1-5 0 296 .943
2  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 14 853:19 32 2.25 5-5-4 1 437 .932
3  Katie Burt  BC JR 18 1090:50 27 1.49 13-2-3 4 360 .930
4  Annie Belanger  UC JR 18 1085:27 45 2.49 8-8-2 0 523 .921
5  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC FR 13 732:35 32 2.62 4-9-0 0 371 .921
6  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 20 1209:26 44 2.18 12-6-2 2 508 .920
7  Melissa Black  UVM SO 10 567:10 24 2.54 4-5-1 0 274 .919
8  Carly Jackson  ME FR 18 973:26 50 3.08 4-12-1 0 499 .909
9  Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 15 809:15 34 2.52 8-3-1 1 306 .900

10  Madison Myers  PC SO 14 783:55 39 2.99 5-7-2 0 337 .896
11  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SO 10 506:21 35 4.15 2-6-0 0 267 .884

Saves GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Annie Belanger  UC JR 18 29.1 523
2  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 20 25.4 508
3  Carly Jackson  ME FR 18 27.7 499
4  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 14 31.2 437
5  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC FR 13 28.5 371
6  Katie Burt  BC JR 18 20.0 360
7  Madison Myers  PC SO 14 24.1 337
8  Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 15 20.4 306
9  Madison Litchfield  UVM SR 11 26.9 296

10  Melissa Black  UVM SO 10 27.4 274
11  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SO 10 26.7 267
12  Kyra Smith  UNH SO 8 25.2 202
13  Erin O'Neil  BU JR 6 28.7 172
14  Mariah Fujimagari  ME SR 7 18.1 127
15  Alanna Serviss  PC SR 5 18.0 90
16  Morgan Fisher  UC FR 2 25.5 51
17  Clare Minnerath  PC FR 4 12.0 48
18  Sarah Foss  NU SR 2 23.5 47
19  Gabriella Switaj  BC JR 2 17.5 35
20  Jillian Flynn  ME FR 1 4.0 4

Shutouts GP    Shutouts
1  Katie Burt  BC JR 18 4
2  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 20 2
3  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 14 1

 Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 15 1



Hockey East Conference Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 20 74 3.70

2  Providence 20 65 3.25

3  Northeastern 22 71 3.23

4  Boston University 20 62 3.10

5  New Hampshire 20 53 2.65

6  Maine 21 49 2.33

 Merrimack 21 49 2.33

8  Connecticut 20 46 2.30

9  Vermont 20 45 2.25

Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 20 30 1.50

2  Vermont 20 43 2.15

3  Northeastern 22 54 2.45

4  Boston University 20 55 2.75

5  Connecticut 20 56 2.80

6  New Hampshire 20 61 3.05

7  Providence 20 63 3.15

8  Merrimack 21 73 3.48

9  Maine 21 79 3.76

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Boston College 23/100 2 23.0

2  Boston University 16/93 4 17.2

3  Northeastern 15/88 4 17.0

4  Connecticut 13/82 1 15.9

5  Providence 14/91 2 15.4

6  Merrimack 12/85 5 14.1

7  Maine 10/82 0 12.2

8  New Hampshire 9/81 1 11.1

9  Vermont 5/91 1 5.5

Team Totals SHF PK %

1  Boston College 79/83 6 95.2

2  Vermont 74/84 0 88.1

3  Northeastern 80/91 6 87.9

4  Providence 89/104 3 85.6

5  New Hampshire 73/86 1 84.9

6  Boston University 81/96 0 84.4

7  Connecticut 67/80 1 83.8

8  Merrimack 58/71 1 81.7

9  Maine 75/98 2 76.5

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Providence 20 222 11.1

2  Boston University 20 220 11.0

3  Maine 21 220 10.5

4  Boston College 20 197 9.8

5  Connecticut 20 192 9.6

6  New Hampshire 20 190 9.5

7  Northeastern 22 206 9.4

8  Vermont 20 180 9.0

9  Merrimack 21 166 7.9

Team Games SOG SOG/G

1  Boston College 20 756 37.8

2  Boston University 20 684 34.2

3  Northeastern 22 709 32.2

4  Providence 20 638 31.9

5  Vermont 20 579 28.9

6  New Hampshire 20 530 26.5

7  Maine 21 551 26.2

8  Merrimack 21 549 26.1

9  Connecticut 20 475 23.8

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 18 27 28 1 74

2  Northeastern 20 21 29 1 71

3  Providence 17 20 28 0 65

4  Boston University 16 17 29 0 62

5  New Hampshire 15 17 20 1 53

6  Maine 17 14 18 0 49

 Merrimack 15 19 14 1 49

8  Connecticut 13 17 15 1 46

9  Vermont 12 18 13 2 45

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 8 10 12 0 30

2  Vermont 14 9 18 2 43

3  Northeastern 18 17 16 3 54

4  Boston University 13 19 23 0 55

5  Connecticut 16 19 21 0 56

6  New Hampshire 15 21 24 1 61

7  Providence 25 19 18 1 63

8  Merrimack 19 25 29 0 73

9  Maine 15 31 33 0 79

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Boston College 23 2 +21 4 6 +2 +23

2  Northeastern 15 4 +11 11 6 -5 +6

3  Connecticut 13 1 +12 13 1 -12 0

 Providence 14 2 +12 15 3 -12 0

5  Boston University 16 4 +12 15 0 -15 -3

6  New Hampshire 9 1 +8 13 1 -12 -4

7  Merrimack 12 5 +7 13 1 -12 -5

8  Vermont 5 1 +4 10 0 -10 -6

9  Maine 10 0 +10 23 2 -21 -11



Overall Scoring Leaders

Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 17-22-39 1.34 5/10 5 2 1 0 +24
2  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 27 17-20-37 1.37 16/32 4 0 2 2 +12
3  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 28 13-23-36 1.29 7/14 6 0 5 0 +29
4  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 30 23-12-35 1.17 2/4 3 3 5 0 +18
5  Mary Parker  BU SR F 27 18-15-33 1.22 6/12 3 0 3 1 +15
6  Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 28 17-15-32 1.14 11/22 3 1 2 2 +2
7  Andie Anastos  BC SR F 28 12-18-30 1.07 5/10 5 2 2 1 +12
8  Cassidy Carels  PC SR F 28 16-13-29 1.04 6/12 4 1 1 0 +10
9  Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 27 16-12-28 1.04 19/52 4 0 2 1 +5

 Leah Lum  UC JR F 29 18-10-28 0.97 6/12 6 0 4 0 +9
 Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 30 7-21-28 0.93 18/36 2 1 3 0 +25

12  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 26 11-16-27 1.04 7/14 4 1 2 0 +11
 Brooke Boquist  PC JR F 29 17-10-27 0.93 15/30 2 1 4 0 +5

14  Brooke Stacey  ME JR F 27 13-13-26 0.96 3/14 1 1 0 0 +12
 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 28 14-12-26 0.93 4/8 5 0 3 2 +12

16  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 30 9-16-25 0.83 10/20 0 0 3 1 -7
17  Megan Keller  BC JR D 24 5-19-24 1.00 19/38 1 0 1 0 +25

 Briana Colangelo  UC FR F 30 8-16-24 0.80 5/10 2 0 2 0 +13
19  Nina Rodgers  BU JR F 28 9-14-23 0.82 16/32 4 0 2 0 +10

 Paige Voight  MC SO F 31 13-10-23 0.74 19/38 2 0 0 0 +2
21  Samantha Sutherland  BU SR F 28 10-12-22 0.79 8/16 3 0 2 1 -8

 Whitney Dove  PC FR D 29 5-17-22 0.76 17/45 2 0 3 0 +7
 Christina Putigna  PC SO F 30 7-15-22 0.73 20/40 1 1 0 0 -1
 Katelyn Rae  MC SO F 31 16-6-22 0.71 4/8 6 1 1 2 -13

25  Maddie Elia  BU SR F 23 8-13-21 0.91 20/40 4 0 0 0 +1
 Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM FR F 30 11-10-21 0.70 13/26 4 0 2 0 +1
 Blair Parent  PC JR F 30 10-11-21 0.70 18/36 3 0 1 1 +2

Defenseman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Megan Keller  BC JR D 24 5-19-24 1.00 19/38 1 0 1 0 +25
2  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 29 5-17-22 0.76 17/45 2 0 3 0 +7
3  Kate Friesen  PC SO D 30 8-11-19 0.63 16/32 3 1 2 0 +11
4  Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 29 3-15-18 0.62 25/50 2 0 2 0 -13
5  Toni Ann Miano  BC JR D 17 6-11-17 1.00 10/20 2 0 1 0 +13
6  Kali Flanagan  BC JR D 28 4-12-16 0.57 2/4 0 0 0 0 +10
7  Alexis Crossley  BU SR D 28 1-14-15 0.54 5/10 1 0 0 0 +3

 Kayla Mee  UC SO D 30 6-9-15 0.50 7/14 1 0 1 0 E
 Rachel Rockwell  PC FR D 30 4-11-15 0.50 9/18 2 0 0 0 -3
 Avery Fransoo  PC FR D 30 1-14-15 0.50 13/26 0 0 0 0 +5

11  Julia Fedeski  UNH JR D 28 6-8-14 0.50 7/14 5 0 1 0 -9
 Dominique Kremer  MC SO D 29 3-11-14 0.48 7/14 1 0 1 0 -9
 Heather Mottau  NU SR D 30 6-8-14 0.47 10/20 1 0 2 0 +13

14  Grace Bizal  BC SO D 24 2-11-13 0.54 8/16 1 0 0 0 +8
 Amy Schlagel  UNH JR D 28 6-7-13 0.46 19/38 2 0 2 0 E
 Codie Cross  NU FR D 30 2-11-13 0.43 4/8 1 0 1 0 -2

Freshman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 27 16-12-28 1.04 19/52 4 0 2 1 +5
2  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 26 11-16-27 1.04 7/14 4 1 2 0 +11
3  Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 28 14-12-26 0.93 4/8 5 0 3 2 +12
4  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 30 9-16-25 0.83 10/20 0 0 3 1 -7
5  Briana Colangelo  UC FR F 30 8-16-24 0.80 5/10 2 0 2 0 +13
6  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 29 5-17-22 0.76 17/45 2 0 3 0 +7
7  Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM FR F 30 11-10-21 0.70 13/26 4 0 2 0 +1
8  Matti Hartman  NU FR F 30 7-9-16 0.53 6/12 1 0 0 0 +7
9  Vendula Přibylová  ME FR F 27 4-11-15 0.56 6/12 1 0 1 0 -3

 Meaghan Rickard  PC FR F 30 5-10-15 0.50 4/8 0 0 1 0 -3
 Rachel Rockwell  PC FR D 30 4-11-15 0.50 9/18 2 0 0 0 -3
 Avery Fransoo  PC FR D 30 1-14-15 0.50 13/26 0 0 0 0 +5

13  Meghara McManus  UNH FR F 28 7-7-14 0.50 10/20 0 0 0 0 -1
14  Carlee Turner  UNH FR F 28 2-11-13 0.46 16/32 0 0 1 0 -8

 Neve Van Pelt  PC FR F 30 4-9-13 0.43 5/10 2 0 0 0 +6
 Codie Cross  NU FR D 30 2-11-13 0.43 4/8 1 0 1 0 -2



Overall Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring GP    G GPG

1  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 30 23 0.77
2  Mary Parker  BU SR F 27 18 0.67

 Leah Lum  UC JR F 29 18 0.62
4  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 27 17 0.63

 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 28 17 0.61
 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 17 0.59
 Brooke Boquist  PC JR F 29 17 0.59

8  Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 27 16 0.59
 Cassidy Carels  PC SR F 28 16 0.57
 Katelyn Rae  MC SO F 31 16 0.52

11  Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 28 14 0.50
12  Brooke Stacey  ME JR F 27 13 0.48

 Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 28 13 0.46
 Paige Voight  MC SO F 31 13 0.42

Assist Scoring GP    A APG
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 28 23 0.82
2  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 22 0.76
3  Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 30 21 0.70
4  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 27 20 0.74
5  Megan Keller  BC JR D 24 19 0.79
6  Andie Anastos  BC SR F 28 18 0.64
7  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 29 17 0.59
8  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 26 16 0.62

 Briana Colangelo  UC FR F 30 16 0.53
 Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 30 16 0.53

11  Mary Parker  BU SR F 27 15 0.56
 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 28 15 0.54
 Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 29 15 0.52
 Christina Putigna  PC SO F 30 15 0.50

Power Play Goals GP    G GPG
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 28 6 0.21

 Leah Lum  UC JR F 29 6 0.21
 Katelyn Rae  MC SO F 31 6 0.19

4  Andie Anastos  BC SR F 28 5 0.18
 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 28 5 0.18
 Julia Fedeski  UNH JR D 28 5 0.18
 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 5 0.17

8  9 Players Tied With 4

Power Play Points GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 28 6-10-16 0.57
2  Andie Anastos  BC SR F 28 5-8-13 0.46
3  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 26 4-7-11 0.42

 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 5-6-11 0.38
5  Megan Keller  BC JR D 24 1-9-10 0.42

 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 28 3-7-10 0.36
 Leah Lum  UC JR F 29 6-4-10 0.34
 Rachel Rockwell  PC FR D 30 2-8-10 0.33

9  Samantha Sutherland  BU SR F 28 3-6-9 0.32
 Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 30 2-7-9 0.30

Shorthanded Goals GP    G GPG
1  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 30 3 0.10
2  Kristyn Capizzano  BC SR F 28 2 0.07

 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 28 2 0.07
 Kenzie Kent  BC JR F 28 2 0.07
 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 2 0.07

6  16 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals GP    G GPG
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 28 5 0.18

 McKenna Brand  NU JR F 30 5 0.17
3  Leah Lum  UC JR F 29 4 0.14

 Brooke Boquist  PC JR F 29 4 0.14
5  Mary Parker  BU SR F 27 3 0.11

 Kristyn Capizzano  BC SR F 28 3 0.11
 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 28 3 0.11
 Whitney Dove  PC FR D 29 3 0.10
 Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 30 3 0.10
 Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 30 3 0.10

Plus-Minus GP    +/-
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 28 +29
2  Megan Keller  BC JR D 24 +25

 Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 30 +25
4  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 +24
5  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 30 +18
6  Kristyn Capizzano  BC SR F 28 +17
7  Mary Parker  BU SR F 27 +15

 Taylor Willard  UVM JR D 30 +15
9  4 Players Tied With +13

Hat Tricks GP    HT
1  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 27 2

 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 28 2
 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 28 2
 Katelyn Rae  MC SO F 31 2

5  9 Players Tied With 1

Blocked Shots GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Dominique Kremer  MC SO D 29 70 2.41

 Paige Sorensen  MC SO D 31 70 2.26
3  Felila Manu  MC SO D 31 67 2.16
4  Lauren Kelly  NU JR D 30 64 2.13
5  Jaime Fox  UC SO D 30 58 1.93
6  Avery Fransoo  PC FR D 30 57 1.90
7  Codie Cross  NU FR D 30 55 1.83
8  Marie-Jo Pelletier  UNH SO D 28 51 1.82
9  Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 29 49 1.69

10  Tristyn Svetek  UC FR D 30 48 1.60

Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1  Devan Taylor  UNH SO F 38 20 .655
2  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 62 35 .639
3  Neve Van Pelt  PC FR F 199 114 .636
4  Madison Badeau  UC JR F 66 43 .606
5  Bridget Baker  UVM SR F 313 214 .594
6  Casey Leveillee  UVM SR F 183 127 .590
7  Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 41 29 .586
8  Erica D'Errico  UC FR F 40 29 .580
9  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 201 147 .578

10  Catherine Crawley  UC FR F 55 41 .573



Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Madison Litchfield  UVM SR 16 959:16 26 1.63 7-3-5 0 406 .940
2  Katie Burt  BC JR 26 1560:11 43 1.65 18-3-5 5 539 .926
3  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 27 1633:40 53 1.95 17-7-3 5 675 .927
4  Annie Belanger  UC JR 26 1512:26 56 2.22 10-11-4 1 756 .931
5  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 20 1216:00 49 2.42 9-7-4 1 622 .927
6  Melissa Black  UVM SO 13 755:21 31 2.46 4-6-3 0 351 .919
7  Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 20 1110:18 47 2.54 10-6-1 1 457 .907
8  Madison Myers  PC SO 20 1142:13 53 2.78 8-10-2 2 468 .898
9  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC FR 20 1160:01 55 2.84 7-12-1 0 576 .913

10  Carly Jackson  ME FR 24 1320:01 64 2.91 6-16-1 0 647 .910
11  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SO 13 696:21 41 3.53 3-6-2 0 363 .899
12  Kyra Smith  UNH SO 11 573:57 34 3.55 1-9-1 0 295 .897

Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Madison Litchfield  UVM SR 16 959:16 26 1.63 7-3-5 0 406 .940
2  Annie Belanger  UC JR 26 1512:26 56 2.22 10-11-4 1 756 .931
3  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 27 1633:40 53 1.95 17-7-3 5 675 .927
4  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 20 1216:00 49 2.42 9-7-4 1 622 .927
5  Katie Burt  BC JR 26 1560:11 43 1.65 18-3-5 5 539 .926
6  Melissa Black  UVM SO 13 755:21 31 2.46 4-6-3 0 351 .919
7  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC FR 20 1160:01 55 2.84 7-12-1 0 576 .913
8  Carly Jackson  ME FR 24 1320:01 64 2.91 6-16-1 0 647 .910
9  Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 20 1110:18 47 2.54 10-6-1 1 457 .907

10  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SO 13 696:21 41 3.53 3-6-2 0 363 .899
11  Madison Myers  PC SO 20 1142:13 53 2.78 8-10-2 2 468 .898
12  Kyra Smith  UNH SO 11 573:57 34 3.55 1-9-1 0 295 .897

Saves GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Annie Belanger  UC JR 26 29.1 756
2  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 27 25.0 675
3  Carly Jackson  ME FR 24 27.0 647
4  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 20 31.1 622
5  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC FR 20 28.8 576
6  Katie Burt  BC JR 26 20.7 539
7  Madison Myers  PC SO 20 23.4 468
8  Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 20 22.9 457
9  Madison Litchfield  UVM SR 16 25.4 406

10  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SO 13 27.9 363
11  Melissa Black  UVM SO 13 27.0 351
12  Kyra Smith  UNH SO 11 26.8 295
13  Erin O'Neil  BU JR 8 31.0 248
14  Mariah Fujimagari  ME SR 10 17.4 174
15  Alanna Serviss  PC SR 8 21.4 171
16  Morgan Fisher  UC FR 5 25.8 129
17  Clare Minnerath  PC FR 5 14.8 74
18  Sarah Foss  NU SR 3 23.3 70
19  Sydney Scobee  UVM FR 2 20.5 41
20  Gabriella Switaj  BC JR 3 13.0 39

Shutouts GP    Shutouts
1  Katie Burt  BC JR 26 5

 Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 27 5
3  Madison Myers  PC SO 20 2
4  Clare Minnerath  PC FR 5 1

 Mariah Fujimagari  ME SR 10 1
 Victoria Hanson  BU SR 20 1
 Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 20 1
 Annie Belanger  UC JR 26 1



Hockey East Overall Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 28 99 3.54

2  Boston University 28 93 3.32

3  Providence 30 98 3.27

4  Northeastern 30 95 3.17

5  Merrimack 31 77 2.48

6  New Hampshire 28 67 2.39

7  Vermont 30 70 2.33

8  Connecticut 30 67 2.23

9  Maine 29 64 2.21

Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 28 46 1.64

2  Vermont 30 63 2.10

3  Northeastern 30 69 2.30

4  Connecticut 30 72 2.40

5  Boston University 28 80 2.86

6  New Hampshire 28 84 3.00

 Providence 30 90 3.00

8  Merrimack 31 102 3.29

9  Maine 29 98 3.38

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Boston College 33/126 2 26.2

2  Boston University 24/119 5 20.2

3  Northeastern 21/126 5 16.7

4  Merrimack 18/116 5 15.5

5  Connecticut 18/119 1 15.1

6  Providence 22/148 2 14.9

7  Maine 13/106 0 12.3

8  New Hampshire 13/114 1 11.4

9  Vermont 16/141 2 11.3

Team Totals SHF PK %

1  Boston College 110/120 7 91.7

2  Vermont 111/123 1 90.2

3  Northeastern 113/127 7 89.0

4  Connecticut 107/123 1 87.0

5  New Hampshire 105/121 1 86.8

6  Providence 152/178 6 85.4

7  Boston University 109/132 0 82.6

8  Merrimack 94/116 1 81.0

9  Maine 104/133 3 78.2

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Providence 30 396 13.2

2  Maine 29 310 10.7

3  Boston University 28 292 10.4

4  Boston College 28 283 10.1

5  New Hampshire 28 264 9.4

6  Northeastern 30 282 9.4

7  Connecticut 30 278 9.3

8  Vermont 30 260 8.7

9  Merrimack 31 260 8.4

Team Games SOG SOG/G

1  Boston College 28 1000 35.7

2  Boston University 28 924 33.0

3  Providence 30 959 32.0

4  Northeastern 30 946 31.5

5  Vermont 30 836 27.9

6  New Hampshire 28 764 27.3

7  Maine 29 753 26.0

8  Connecticut 30 761 25.4

9  Merrimack 31 776 25.0

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 23 36 39 1 99

2  Providence 24 33 41 0 98

3  Northeastern 27 30 37 1 95

4  Boston University 25 29 36 3 93

5  Merrimack 22 28 25 2 77

6  Vermont 20 26 22 2 70

7  Connecticut 18 21 27 1 67

 New Hampshire 19 23 23 2 67

9  Maine 20 19 25 0 64

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 12 18 16 0 46

2  Vermont 19 18 24 2 63

3  Northeastern 22 24 20 3 69

4  Connecticut 22 22 28 0 72

5  Boston University 23 26 31 0 80

6  New Hampshire 20 26 37 1 84

7  Providence 29 27 33 1 90

8  Maine 21 42 35 0 98

9  Merrimack 27 40 35 0 102

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Boston College 33 2 +31 10 7 -3 +28

2  Northeastern 21 5 +16 14 7 -7 +9

3  Vermont 16 2 +14 12 1 -11 +3

4  Connecticut 18 1 +17 16 1 -15 +2

5  Providence 22 2 +20 26 6 -20 0

6  New Hampshire 13 1 +12 16 1 -15 -3

7  Boston University 24 5 +19 23 0 -23 -4

8  Merrimack 18 5 +13 22 1 -21 -8

9  Maine 13 0 +13 29 3 -26 -13



National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 29 16-39-55 1.90

2  Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 28 17-31-48 1.71

3  Brooke Webster St. Lawrence SR F 28 18-28-46 1.64

4  Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 19-26-45 1.61

5  Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 28 16-28-44 1.57

6  Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JR F 25 18-21-39 1.56

7  Karlie Lund Princeton SO F 25 20-18-38 1.52

8  Brittany Howard Robert Morris JR F 26 15-24-39 1.50

9  Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 30 20-24-44 1.47

10  Hannah Miller St. Lawrence JR F 28 13-28-41 1.46

11  Victoria Bach Boston University JR F 27 17-20-37 1.37

12  Denisa Křížová Northeastern JR F 29 17-22-39 1.34

13  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FR F 26 16-18-34 1.31

14  Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 28 13-23-36 1.29

 Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 15-21-36 1.29

 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SR F 28 17-19-36 1.29

17  Mary Parker Boston University SR F 27 18-15-33 1.22

18  Geneviève Bannon Clarkson SR F 30 12-24-36 1.20

19  Emily Clark Wisconsin JR F 28 14-19-33 1.18

20  McKenna Brand Northeastern JR F 30 23-12-35 1.17

21  Jonna Curtis New Hampshire SR F 28 17-15-32 1.14

22  Jessie Eldridge Colgate SO F 30 12-22-34 1.13

23  Phoebe Staenz Yale SR F 21 14-9-23 1.10

24  Laura Bowman Penn State SR F 26 15-13-28 1.08

25  Andie Anastos Boston College SR F 28 12-18-30 1.07

 Katherine McGovern Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 15-15-30 1.07

Goals Against Average Minutes  GA   GAA

1  Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin SR 1443:49 19 0.79

2  Steph Neatby Princeton FR 720:42 16 1.33

3  Lexie Shaw North Dakota SR 1612:37 41 1.53

4  Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SO 1690:53 43 1.53

5  Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SO 664:21 17 1.54

6  Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SO 1504:39 39 1.56

7  Paula Voorheis Cornell SR 839:45 22 1.57

8  Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac SR 1560:37 41 1.58

9  Madison Litchfield Vermont SR 959:16 26 1.63

10  Katie Burt Boston College JR 1560:11 43 1.65

11  Shea Tiley Clarkson JR 1547:10 44 1.71

12  Sidney Peters Minnesota JR 1534:59 44 1.72

13  Julia Vandyk Colgate SO 1589:45 47 1.77

14  Abbey Miller Syracuse JR 1350:38 40 1.78

15  Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SO 1633:40 53 1.95

16  Kassidy Sauve Ohio State SO 1665:15 55 1.98

17  Jessica Convery Mercyhurst JR 1032:46 35 2.03

18  Alysia DaSilva Princeton JR 792:39 28 2.12

19  Jessica Dodds Robert Morris SR 923:29 33 2.14

20  Annie Belanger Connecticut JR 1512:26 56 2.22

21  Brianna Laing Harvard SR 537:49 21 2.34

22  Janine Alder St. Cloud State FR 1407:26 55 2.34

23  Lauren Bailey Robert Morris SO 606:22 24 2.37

24  Victoria Hanson Boston University SR 1216:00 49 2.42

25  Brittni Mowat Bemidji State SR 1561:43 64 2.46

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Megan Keller Boston College JR D 24 5-19-24 1.00

2  Kelsey Koelzer Princeton SR D 25 7-15-22 0.88

3  Savannah Harmon Clarkson JR D 30 8-18-26 0.87

4  Whitney Dove Providence FR D 29 5-17-22 0.76

5  Lee Stecklein Minnesota SR D 26 3-16-19 0.73

6  Taylor Marchin Yale SR D 25 7-11-18 0.72

7  Megan Wolfe Minnesota SR D 27 6-13-19 0.70

8  Kirsten Welsh Robert Morris SO D 26 9-9-18 0.69

 Maggie Lague Robert Morris SO D 26 3-15-18 0.69

10  Claire Thompson Princeton FR D 25 5-12-17 0.68

11  Sidney Morin Minnesota Duluth SR D 28 7-12-19 0.68

12  Lauren Wildfang Colgate JR D 30 4-16-20 0.67

13  Jenny Ryan Wisconsin SR D 29 7-12-19 0.66

14  Cat Quirion Colgate SR D 30 6-13-19 0.63

 Kate Friesen Providence SO D 30 8-11-19 0.63

16  Alyson Matteau Maine SO D 29 3-15-18 0.62

17  Allie Munroe Syracuse SO D 26 5-11-16 0.62

18  Halli Krzyzaniak North Dakota SR D 28 4-13-17 0.61

 Kirsten Padalis St. Lawrence SR D 28 5-12-17 0.61

20  Ella Shelton Clarkson FR D 30 5-13-18 0.60

Save Percentage Saves  GA Save %

1  Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin SR 408 19 .956

2  Steph Neatby Princeton FR 324 16 .953

3  Kassidy Sauve Ohio State SO 934 55 .944

4  Paula Voorheis Cornell SR 373 22 .944

5  Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SO 712 43 .943

6  Madison Litchfield Vermont SR 406 26 .940

7  Lexie Shaw North Dakota SR 574 41 .933

8  Annie Belanger Connecticut JR 756 56 .931

9  Julia Vandyk Colgate SO 630 47 .931

10  Janine Alder St. Cloud State FR 717 55 .929

11  Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SO 675 53 .927

12  Victoria Hanson Boston University SR 622 49 .927

13  Robyn Chemago Dartmouth SR 593 47 .927

14  Katie Burt Boston College JR 539 43 .926

15  Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SO 212 17 .926

16  Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SO 486 39 .926

17  Shea Tiley Clarkson JR 537 44 .924

18  Tera Hofmann Yale FR 478 41 .921

19  Brittni Mowat Bemidji State SR 743 64 .921

20  Jessica Dodds Robert Morris SR 381 33 .920

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris F 26 16-18-34 1.31

2  Caitrin Lonergan Boston College F 26 11-16-27 1.04

3  Tereza Vanišová Maine F 27 16-12-28 1.04

4  Delaney Belinskas Boston College F 28 14-12-26 0.93

5  Carly Bullock Princeton F 25 15-8-23 0.92

6  Michaela Pejzlová Clarkson F 28 9-16-25 0.89

7  Kristin O'Neill Cornell F 23 11-9-20 0.87

8  Mikyla Grant-Mentis Merrimack F 30 9-16-25 0.83

9  Briana Colangelo Connecticut F 30 8-16-24 0.80

10  Whitney Dove Providence D 29 5-17-22 0.76

 Abby Roque Wisconsin F 29 6-16-22 0.76

12  Ève-Audrey Picard Vermont F 30 11-10-21 0.70

13  Claire Thompson Princeton D 25 5-12-17 0.68

14  Ryleigh Houston North Dakota F 30 6-14-20 0.67

15  Sydney Brodt Minnesota Duluth F 26 4-13-17 0.65

16  Brooke Madsen Penn State F 28 6-12-18 0.64

17  Presley Norby Wisconsin F 29 6-12-18 0.62

18  Ella Shelton Clarkson D 30 5-13-18 0.60

19  Vendula Přibylová Maine F 27 4-11-15 0.56

20  Jaime Bourbonnais Cornell D 22 4-8-12 0.55

Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %

1  Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin SR 22-1-1 .938

2  Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SO 9-1-1 .864

3  Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SO 20-3-2 .840

4  Katie Burt Boston College JR 18-3-5 .788

5  Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SO 20-4-4 .786

6  Sidney Peters Minnesota JR 20-5-2 .778

7  Steph Neatby Princeton FR 8-2-1 .773

8  Jessica Dodds Robert Morris SR 9-1-5 .767

9  Shea Tiley Clarkson JR 17-4-5 .750

 Lauren Bailey Robert Morris SO 7-2-1 .750

11  Julia Vandyk Colgate SO 18-7-2 .704

12  Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SO 17-7-3 .685

13  Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac SR 15-7-4 .654

14  Madison Litchfield Vermont SR 7-3-5 .633

15  Hilary Cashin New Hampshire SO 10-6-1 .618

16  Paula Voorheis Cornell SR 7-5-2 .571

 Alysia DaSilva Princeton JR 7-5-2 .571

18  Lexie Shaw North Dakota SR 12-9-6 .556

19  Victoria Hanson Boston University SR 9-7-4 .550

20  Abbey Miller Syracuse JR 9-9-5 .500



National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM

1  Karlie Lund Princeton SO F 25 20 0.80

2  McKenna Brand Northeastern JR F 30 23 0.77

3  Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JR F 25 18 0.72

4  Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 19 0.68

5  Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 30 20 0.67

 Mary Parker Boston University SR F 27 18 0.67

 Phoebe Staenz Yale SR F 21 14 0.67

8  Brooke Webster St. Lawrence SR F 28 18 0.64

9  Victoria Bach Boston University JR F 27 17 0.63

10  Leah Lum Connecticut JR F 29 18 0.62

11  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FR F 26 16 0.62

12  Jonna Curtis New Hampshire SR F 28 17 0.61

 Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 28 17 0.61

 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SR F 28 17 0.61

15  Carly Bullock Princeton FR F 25 15 0.60

16  Tereza Vanišová Maine FR F 27 16 0.59

17  Denisa Křížová Northeastern JR F 29 17 0.59

 Brooke Boquist Providence JR F 29 17 0.59

19  Laura Bowman Penn State SR F 26 15 0.58

 Brittany Howard Robert Morris JR F 26 15 0.58

21  Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 28 16 0.57

 Cassidy Carels Providence SR F 28 16 0.57

23  Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 29 16 0.55

24  Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 15 0.54

 Katherine McGovern Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 15 0.54

Assists Per Game GP A A/GM

1  Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 29 39 1.34

2  Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 28 31 1.11

3  Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 28 28 1.00

 Brooke Webster St. Lawrence SR F 28 28 1.00

 Hannah Miller St. Lawrence JR F 28 28 1.00

6  Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 26 0.93

7  Brittany Howard Robert Morris JR F 26 24 0.92

8  Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JR F 25 21 0.84

9  Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 28 23 0.82

10  Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 30 24 0.80

 Geneviève Bannon Clarkson SR F 30 24 0.80

12  Megan Keller Boston College JR D 24 19 0.79

13  Denisa Křížová Northeastern JR F 29 22 0.76

14  Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 21 0.75

15  Victoria Bach Boston University JR F 27 20 0.74

16  Jessie Eldridge Colgate SO F 30 22 0.73

17  Karlie Lund Princeton SO F 25 18 0.72

 Krista Yip-Chuck Yale SR F 25 18 0.72

 Eden Murray Yale JR F 25 18 0.72

20  Hayley Scamurra Northeastern SR F 30 21 0.70

21  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FR F 26 18 0.69

22  Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SR F 28 19 0.68

 Emily Clark Wisconsin JR F 28 19 0.68

24  Andie Anastos Boston College SR F 28 18 0.64

25  Molly Contini Princeton SR F 25 16 0.64

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G  PPG

1  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FR F 26 0.27 7

2  Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 28 0.21 6

 Leah Lum Connecticut JR F 29 0.21 6

 Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 29 0.21 6

 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac JR F 30 0.20 6

 Katelyn Rae Merrimack SO F 31 0.19 6

7  Micah Hart Cornell SO D 23 0.22 5

 Hanna Bunton Cornell SR F 25 0.20 5

 Carly Bullock Princeton FR F 25 0.20 5

 Brittany Howard Robert Morris JR F 26 0.19 5

 Andie Anastos Boston College SR F 28 0.18 5

 Delaney Belinskas Boston College FR F 28 0.18 5

 Taylor Accursi Mercyhurst SR F 28 0.18 5

 Brooke Hartwick Mercyhurst JR F 28 0.18 5

 Julia Fedeski New Hampshire JR D 28 0.18 5

 Amy Petersen Penn State SR F 28 0.18 5

 Denisa Křížová Northeastern JR F 29 0.17 5

 Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 30 0.17 5

 Geneviève Bannon Clarkson SR F 30 0.17 5

Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG

1  Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 7

 Emily Clark Wisconsin JR F 28 7

3  Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 28 6

 Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 28 6

 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac JR F 30 6

6  Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 28 5

 Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 29 5

 McKenna Brand Northeastern JR F 30 5

9  Phoebe Staenz Yale SR F 21 4

 Kaitlin Doering Cornell SR F 25 4

 Katherine McGovern Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 4

 Justine Reyes St. Lawrence SO F 28 4

 Leah Lum Connecticut JR F 29 4

 Brooke Boquist Providence JR F 29 4

 Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 30 4

 Geneviève Bannon Clarkson SR F 30 4

 Cat Quirion Colgate SR D 30 4

 Amy Menke North Dakota SR F 30 4

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G  SHG

1  Kristin O'Neill Cornell FR F 23 0.22 5

2  Jessie Eldridge Colgate SO F 30 0.10 3

 Amy Menke North Dakota SR F 30 0.10 3

 McKenna Brand Northeastern JR F 30 0.10 3

5  Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JR F 25 0.08 2

 Kristyn Capizzano Boston College SR F 28 0.07 2

 Andie Anastos Boston College SR F 28 0.07 2

 Kenzie Kent Boston College JR F 28 0.07 2

 Amy Petersen Penn State SR F 28 0.07 2

 Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 28 0.07 2

 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SR F 28 0.07 2

 Denisa Křížová Northeastern JR F 29 0.07 2

13  36 Players Tied With 1



National Team Leaders
SCORING OFFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Wisconsin 29 120 4.14

2 Clarkson 30 108 3.60

3 Boston College 28 99 3.54

4 St. Lawrence 28 98 3.50

5 Minnesota 29 101 3.48

6 Princeton 25 85 3.40

7 Boston University 28 93 3.32

8 Providence 30 98 3.27

9 Robert Morris 26 84 3.23

10 Minnesota Duluth 28 89 3.18

11 Northeastern 30 95 3.17

12 Colgate 30 92 3.07

13 Quinnipiac 30 83 2.77

14 Mercyhurst 28 72 2.57

15 Yale 25 64 2.56

16 Merrimack 31 77 2.48

17 Cornell 25 62 2.48

18 New Hampshire 28 67 2.39

19 Syracuse 26 62 2.38

20 Vermont 30 70 2.33

21 Penn State 28 63 2.25

22 Connecticut 30 67 2.23

23 Maine 29 64 2.21

24 North Dakota 30 66 2.20

25 Bemidji State 28 50 1.79

26 Ohio State 30 53 1.77

Rensselaer 30 53 1.77

28 Brown 25 44 1.76

29 St. Cloud State 30 51 1.70

30 Harvard 24 37 1.54

31 RIT 28 40 1.43

32 Minnesota State 31 38 1.23

33 Union 30 35 1.17

34 Dartmouth 24 27 1.12

35 Lindenwood 25 27 1.08

SCORING DEFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Wisconsin 29 28 0.97

2 Quinnipiac 30 43 1.43

3 St. Lawrence 28 41 1.46

4 Minnesota Duluth 28 43 1.54

5 Clarkson 30 49 1.63

6 Cornell 25 41 1.64

7 Boston College 28 46 1.64

8 North Dakota 30 50 1.67

9 Minnesota 29 53 1.83

10 Princeton 25 47 1.88

11 Colgate 30 58 1.93

12 Syracuse 26 51 1.96

13 Vermont 30 63 2.10

14 Ohio State 30 66 2.20

15 Robert Morris 26 59 2.27

16 Northeastern 30 69 2.30

17 Connecticut 30 72 2.40

18 Yale 25 61 2.44

19 Mercyhurst 28 72 2.57

20 Bemidji State 28 73 2.61

21 Harvard 24 64 2.67

22 Dartmouth 24 65 2.71

23 Boston University 28 80 2.86

24 New Hampshire 28 84 3.00

Providence 30 90 3.00

26 St. Cloud State 30 91 3.03

27 Lindenwood 25 77 3.08

28 Rensselaer 30 94 3.13

29 RIT 28 88 3.14

30 Penn State 28 90 3.21

31 Merrimack 31 102 3.29

Minnesota State 31 102 3.29

33 Maine 29 98 3.38

34 Union 30 103 3.43

35 Brown 25 111 4.44

POWER PLAY  Totals SHA PP%

1 Minnesota 23/83 0 27.7

2 Boston College 33/126 2 26.2

3 Wisconsin 21/104 0 20.2

4 Boston University 24/119 5 20.2

5 Cornell 20/105 1 19.0

6 Colgate 26/139 2 18.7

7 Quinnipiac 20/107 2 18.7

8 Clarkson 29/160 1 18.1

9 Yale 17/99 1 17.2

10 Northeastern 21/126 5 16.7

11 Robert Morris 25/151 1 16.6

12 Penn State 21/128 2 16.4

13 Princeton 19/118 1 16.1

14 St. Lawrence 17/106 3 16.0

15 Merrimack 18/116 5 15.5

16 Minnesota Duluth 15/97 1 15.5

17 Connecticut 18/119 1 15.1

18 Providence 22/148 2 14.9

19 Rensselaer 19/136 2 14.0

20 Bemidji State 14/103 2 13.6

21 Harvard 11/82 0 13.4

22 North Dakota 11/84 0 13.1

23 Mercyhurst 21/162 1 13.0

24 Maine 13/106 0 12.3

25 Syracuse 14/119 1 11.8

26 New Hampshire 13/114 1 11.4

27 Vermont 16/141 2 11.3

28 Dartmouth 8/75 1 10.7

29 Minnesota State 9/87 2 10.3

30 Union 16/155 7 10.3

31 Lindenwood 8/80 3 10.0

32 RIT 12/128 2 9.4

33 Ohio State 7/85 0 8.2

34 Brown 9/111 2 8.1

35 St. Cloud State 5/78 4 6.4

PENALTY KILL  Totals SHF PK%

1 Minnesota 74/80 4 92.5

2 Colgate 110/119 4 92.4

3 Boston College 110/120 7 91.7

4 Wisconsin 95/105 5 90.5

5 Vermont 111/123 1 90.2

6 St. Lawrence 90/100 4 90.0

7 Ohio State 78/87 0 89.7

8 North Dakota 106/119 3 89.1

9 Robert Morris 130/146 0 89.0

10 Northeastern 113/127 7 89.0

11 Syracuse 122/138 1 88.4

12 Cornell 90/102 5 88.2

13 Clarkson 110/125 1 88.0

14 Bemidji State 69/79 0 87.3

15 Quinnipiac 88/101 2 87.1

16 Connecticut 107/123 1 87.0

17 New Hampshire 105/121 1 86.8

18 Yale 90/104 1 86.5

19 Dartmouth 86/100 0 86.0

20 Providence 152/178 6 85.4

21 Lindenwood 83/98 1 84.7

22 Mercyhurst 121/143 1 84.6

23 Penn State 99/119 2 83.2

24 Princeton 89/107 2 83.2

25 Boston University 109/132 0 82.6

26 Union 92/112 0 82.1

27 St. Cloud State 67/82 0 81.7

28 Rensselaer 103/127 0 81.1

29 Merrimack 94/116 1 81.0

30 Harvard 80/99 0 80.8

31 Minnesota State 76/96 0 79.2

32 Minnesota Duluth 64/81 0 79.0

33 Maine 104/133 3 78.2

34 RIT 104/134 1 77.6

35 Brown 84/121 2 69.4


